

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MICHELLE ALVIS; JOHN KEESOR;  
and PAUL MORGADO,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KATHLEEN ESPINOSA, individually and as  
personal representative of the Estate of Asa Sullivan;  
ASA SULLIVAN; A.S., a minor, by and through  
his Guardian Ad Litem Nicole Guerra,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

DENNIS J. HERRERA  
City Attorney  
BLAKE P. LOEBS  
PETER J. KEITH  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTINE VAN AKEN  
VINCE CHHABRIA  
Deputy City Attorneys  
SAN FRANCISCO CITY  
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

1390 Market Street, 7th Floor  
San Francisco, California 94102-5408  
Telephone: (415) 554-3908  
Facsimile: (415) 554-3837  
E-Mail: peter.keith@sfgov.org  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<b>OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>JURISDICTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....</b>	<b>13</b>
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Resolve The Conflict Over Whether A Po- lice Officer Who Makes An Entry That Violates The Fourth Amendment Can Still Use Reasonable Force To Seize A Suspect Who Engages In Resistive Or Vi- olent Conduct During The Unlawful Search .....	15
A. The Circuits Are In Conflict On This Fourth Amendment Question.....	17
B. The Court Should Grant Certiorari In This Case To Resolve This Conflict.....	22
1. The Same Facts Lead To Different Results, Depending On The Cir- cuit And Depending On Whether The Issue Arises In A Civil Or A Criminal Case.....	22
2. The Conflict Among The Circuits Involves A Recurring Issue Of Great National Importance .....	23

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Is In Sharp Tension With This Court’s Precedent.....	24
4. This Case Provides The Appropriate Vehicle For Resolving This Question.....	27
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Review The Ninth Circuit’s Qualified Immunity Rulings .....	28
A. The Ninth Circuit Never Analyzed Whether Clearly Established Law Prohibited The Challenged Force.....	29
B. Clearly Established Law Did Not – And Does Not – Prohibit Officers Investigating A Dangerous Situation From Pointing Their Weapons At A Hiding Suspect While Ordering Him To Show His Hands .....	30
C. Clearly Established Law Did Not – And Does Not – Prohibit Deadly Force Against A Suspect Who Refuses Orders To Show His Hands, Threatens To Kill Police Officers, And Suddenly Brings Up His Arm As If To Point A Weapon At A Police Officer .....	34
D. Summary Reversal Is Warranted.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	39

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
<b>APPENDIX</b>	
Court of Appeals Opinion (March 9, 2010) .....	App. 1
Order Extending Time (March 24, 2010).....	App. 45
District Court Order (August 5, 2008).....	App. 46
Order Denying Rehearing (February 28, 2011) ....	App. 71

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972).....	32
<i>Alexander v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 29 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Lennon v. Alexander</i> , 513 U.S. 1083 (1995) (No. 94-876).....	28
<i>Anderson v. Russell</i> , 247 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2001).....	35
<i>Aponte Matos v. Toledo Davila</i> , 135 F.3d 182 (1st Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>Ashcroft v. Al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)....	15, 30, 31, 37
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	30
<i>Bella v. Chamberlain</i> , 24 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1109 (1995) (No. 94-527).....	28
<i>Berube v. Conley</i> , 506 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	36
<i>Billington v. Smith</i> , 292 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2002).....	9, 11, 20
<i>Bodine v. Warwick</i> , 72 F.3d 393 (3d Cir. 1995)....	17, 18, 25
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	14, 34, 38
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989).....	25
<i>Burnette v. Gee</i> , 137 Fed. Appx. 806 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1032 (2005) (No. 05- 358).....	27
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991) .....	25, 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Catlin v. City of Wheaton</i> , 574 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>Collins v. Nagle</i> , 892 F.2d 489 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	32
<i>Courson v. McMillian</i> , 939 F.2d 1479 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	32
<i>Dickerson v. McClellan</i> , 101 F.3d 1151 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>Edwards v. Giles</i> , 51 F.3d 155 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	32
<i>Elliott v. Leavitt</i> , 99 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	36
<i>Fraire v. City of Arlington</i> , 957 F.2d 1268 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	19
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	24, 25, 26, 34, 35
<i>Hector v. Watt</i> , 235 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>Hundley v. District of Columbia</i> , 494 F.3d 1097 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Illinois v. Wardlaw</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000) .....	33
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1849 (2011) .....	26
<i>Lamont v. New Jersey</i> , 637 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	16, 17, 18, 25
<i>Livermore v. Lubelan</i> , 476 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....	30
<i>McLenaghan v. Karnes</i> , 27 F.3d 1002 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Medina v. Cram</i> , 252 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Menuel v. City of Atlanta</i> , 25 F.3d 643 (11th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Motley v. Parks</i> , 432 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223, 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009).....	29
<i>Plakas v. Drinski</i> , 19 F.3d 1143 (7th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 820 (1994) (No. 93-2005).....	28
<i>Reese v. Anderson</i> , 926 F.2d 494 (5th Cir. 1991).....	35
<i>Robinson v. Solano County</i> , 278 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>Salim v. Proulx</i> , 93 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Sampson v. Gilmore</i> , 476 U.S. 1124 (1985).....	28
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	15, 29
<i>Schulz v. Long</i> , 44 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Scott v. Henrich</i> , 39 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 1994).....	35
<i>St. Hilaire v. City of Laconia</i> , 71 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Swofford v. Eslinger</i> , 395 Fed. Appx. 559 (11th Cir. 2010), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Morris v. Swofford</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1053 (2011) (No. 10-712).....	27
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	24, 25
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Thomas v. Durastanti</i> , 607 F.3d 655 (10th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Thompson v. Hubbard</i> , 257 F.3d 896 (8th Cir. 2001).....	35
<i>Thomson v. Salt Lake County</i> , 584 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 691 F.2d 1009 (11th Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>United States v. King</i> , 724 F.2d 253 (1st Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 812 F.2d 1250 (9th Cir. 1987).....	21, 26
<i>United States v. Pryor</i> , 32 F.3d 1192 (7th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>United States v. Schmidt</i> , 403 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>United States v. Sledge</i> , 460 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>United States v. Sprinkle</i> , 106 F.3d 613 (4th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>United States v. Waupekenay</i> , 973 F.2d 1533 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	21
<i>Waterman v. Batton</i> , 393 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Wilkinson v. Torres</i> , 610 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>Young v. City of Providence</i> , 404 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2005).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2, 15, 18, 25
